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WATER UTILITY TARIFF 
FOR 

Michael Ava Edward L. Brooks. James Cole. Gladys Cole, Adolph Klander. Marion Smith and Marie 
Watson. Board Members ofWatson Lake Estates Propertv Owners dba 
Watson Lake Community Water System P.O. Box 5050 
(Utility Name) (Business Address) 

Huntsville. Texas 77342 
(City, State, Zip Code) 

(409) 295-2510 
(Area Code/Telephone) 

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate(s) of Convenience and 
Necessity: 

12437 

This tariffis effective in the following county: 

Walker 

This tariffis effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns (if any): 

None 

This tariff is effective in the following subdivisions or systems: 

Watson Lake Estates Section 2 

PWS # 2360024 
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Watson Lake Community Water System Water Tariff page No. 2 
Revision Date / / 

SECTION 1.0--RATE SCHEDULE 
Section 1.01--Rates 

METER SIZE Monthly Minimum Charge Gallonaqe Charge 

5/8" or 3/4" $ 12.00_ (INCLUDING _6,000 GALLONS) $ 2.OO 

PER 1000 GALLONS 

Section 1.02--Miscellaneous Fees 

TAP FEE...................................................g 
TAP FEE IS BASED ON THE AVERAGE OF THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR FOR 
STANDARD RESIDENTIAL CONNECTION OF 5/8" or 3/4" METER. 

250.00_ 

RECONNECTION FEE 
THE RECONNECT FEE WILL BE CHARGED BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO HAS 
8EEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS: 

a) Non payment of bill (Maximum $25.00)..............$ 15.00-

b) Customer's request...............................$ 15.00-
OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER SECTION 2.0 OF THIS TARIFF 

LATE CHARGE $2.00 OR 5% 

A ONE TIME PENALTY MAY BE MADE ON DELINQUENT BILLS BUT MAY NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY 
BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A PREVIOUS BILLING. 

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE .......................................g 3.00 

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT (Maximum $50) .........·....................$ 40.00_ 

TEXAS WATER COMMISSIO,v 
RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY IF 
THIS PAGE HAS TWC APPROVAL STAMP 8 735 - C CCil 124 3 ,; NOV 20 90 
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Watson Lake Community Water System Water Tariff page No. 3 

SECTION 2.0--SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

Section 2.01--Texas Water Commission Rules 

The utility will have the most current Texas Water Commission Rules, 
Chapter 291, Water Rates, available at its office for reference 
purposes. The Rules and this tariff shall be available for public 
inspection and reproduction at a reasonable cost. The latest Rules or 
Commission approved changes to the Rules supersede any rules or 
requirements in this tariff. 

Section 2.02--Application for and Provision of Water Service 

All applications for service will be made on the utility's standard 
application or contract form (attached in the Appendix to this tariff) 
and will be signed by the applicant before water service is provided 
by the utility. A separate application or contract will be made for 
each service at each separate location. 

After the applicant has met all the requirements, conditions and 
regulations for service, the utility will install tap, meter and 
utility cut-off valve and/or take all necessary actions to initiate 
service. The utility will serve each qualified applicant for service 
within 5 working days unless line extensions or new facilities are 
required. If construction is required to fill the order and if it 
cannot be completed within 30 days, the utility will provide the 
applicant with a written explanation of the construction required and 
an expected date of service. 

Where service has previously been provided, the utility will reconnect 
the service within one working day after the applicant has met the 
requirements for reconnection. 

The customer will be responsible for furnishing and laying the 
necessary customer service pipe from the meter location to the place 
of consumption. Customers may be required to install a customer owned 
cut-off valve on the customer's side of the meter or connection. 

Section 2.03--Refusal of Service 

The utility may decline to serve an applicant until the applicant has 
complied with the regulations of the regulatory agencies (state and 
municipal regulations) and for the reasons outlined in the TWC Rules. 
In the event that the utility refuses to serve an applicant, the 
utility will inform the applicant in writing of the basis of its 
refusal. The utility is also required to inform the applicant that he 
may file a complaint with the Commission. 

Section 2.04--Customer Deposits 

If a residential applicant cannot establish credit to the satisfaction 
of the utility, the applicant will be required to pay a deposit as 

~ provided for in Section 1.02 of this tariff. The utility will keep 
records of the deposit and credit interest in accordance with TWC 
Rules. TEXAS WATER COMMISSIO, 4 
TWC-WATER TARIFF 9/90 8 735 - U CCil 12 ~: ,~ i :n. ; n 90 
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Watson Lake Community Water System Water Tariff page No. 4 

SECTION 2.0--SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Residential applicants 65 years of age or older may not be required to 
pay deposits unless the applicant has an outstanding account balance 
with the utility or another water or sewer utility which accrued within 
the last two years. 

Nonresidential applicants who cannot establish credit to the 
satisfaction of the utility may be required to make a deposit that does 
not exceed an amount equivalent to one-sixth of the estimated annual 
billings. 

Refund of deposit - If service is not connected, or after disconnection 
of service, the utility will promptly refund the customer's deposit 
plus accrued interest or the balance, if any, in excess of the unpaid 
bills for service furnished. The utility may refund the deposit at any 
time prior to termination of utility service but must refund the 
deposit plus interest for any customer who has paid 18 consecutive 
billings without being delinquent. 

Section 2.05--Meter Requirements, Readings, and Testing 

All water sold by the utility will be billed based on meter 
measurements. The utility will provide, install, own and maintain 
meters to measure amounts of water consumed by its customers. One 
meter is required for each residential, commercial or industrial 
facility in accordance with the TWC Rules. 

Service meters will be read at monthly intervals and as nearly as 
possible on the corresponding day of each monthly meter reading period 
unless otherwise authorized by the Commission. 

Meter tests. The utility will, upon the request of a customer, and, 
if the customer so desires, in his presence or in that of his 
authorized reprsentative, make without charge a test of the accuracy 
of the customer's meter. The test will be made during the utility's 
normal working hours at a time convenient to the customer if he desires 
to observe the test. The test will be made preferably on the 
customer's premises, but may, at the utility's discretion, be made at 
the utility's test laboratory. If within a period of two years the 
customer requests a new test, the utility will make the test, but if 
the meter is found to be within the accuracy standards established by 
the American Water Works Association, the utility will charge the 
customer a fee which reflects the cost to test the meter up to a 
maximum $25 for a residential customer. Following the completion of 
any requested test, the utility will promptly advise the customer of 
the date of removal of the meter, the date of the test, the result of 
the test, and who made the test. 

Section 2.06--Billing 

Bills from the utility will be mailed monthly unless otherwise 
authorized by the Commission. Payment is considered late if not 
received by 5:00 PM at the utility's office or postal address within 
sixteen (16) days of the bill ing date . *Fe<*Gdbt#aT£17 drothal FWH*elope 

TWC - WATER TARIFF 9 / 90 8 7 6 ., - lj CC , i 12 . - ; ID : 2 n po 
D.A. APPROVED TARIFF DY 
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Watson Lake Community Water System Water Tariff page No. 5 

SECTION 2.0--SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

of the bill or the recorded date of mailing by the utility, if there 
is no postmark on the envelope, will constitute proof of the date of 
issuance. If the due date falls on a holiday or weekend, the due date 
for payment purposes will be the next work day after the due date. 

A late penalty of either $2.00 or 5.0% will be charged on bills 
received after the due date. The penalty on delinquent bills will not 
be applied to any balance to which the penalty was applied in a 
previous billing. The utility must maintain a record of the date of 
mailing to charge the late penalty. 

Each bill will provide all information required by the TWC Rules. The 
utility will maintain and note on the monthly billing a telephone 
number (or numbers) which may be reached by a local call by customers 
of each of the systems it operates. At the utility's option, a toll-
free telephone number or the equivalent may be provided. 

In the event of a dispute between a customer and a utility regarding 
any bill for utility service, the utility will conduct an investigation 
and report the results to the customer. If the dispute is not 
resolved, the utility will inform the customer that a complaint may be 
filed with the Commission. 

Section 2.07 --Service Disconnection 

Utility service may be disconnected if the bill has not been paid in 
full by the date listed on the termination notice. The termination 
date must be at least 10 days after the notice is mailed or hand 
delivered. 

The utility is encouraged to offer a deferred payment plan to a 
customer who cannot pay an outstanding bill in full and is willing to 
pay the balance in reasonable installments. However, a customer's 
utility service may be disconnected if a bill has not been paid or a 
deferred payment agreement entered into within 26 days from the date 
of issuance of a bill and if proper notice of termination has been 
given. 

Notice of termination must be a separate mailing or hand delivery in 
accordance with the TWC Rules. 

Utility service may also be disconnected without notice for reasons as 
described in the TWC Rules. 

Utility personnel must be available to collect payments and to 
reconnect service on the day of and the day after any disconnection of 
service unless service was disconnected at the customer's request or 
because of a hazardous condition. 

TEXAS WATER COMRUSRIC)·'1 
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Watson Lake Community Water System Water Tariff page No. 6 

SECTION 2.0--SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS (CONT.) 

Section 2.08--Reconnection of Service 

Service will be reconnected within 24 hours after the past due bill and 
any other outstanding charges are paid or correction of the conditions 
which caused service to be disconnected. 

Section 2.09--Service Interruotions 

The utility will make all reasonable efforts to prevent interruptions 
of service. If interruptions occur, the utility will re-establish 
service within the shortest possible time. Except for momentary 
interruptions due to automatic equipment operations, the utility will 
keep a complete record of all interruptions, both emergency and 
scheduled and will notify the Commission in writing of any service 
interruptions affecting the entire system or any major division of the 
system lasting more than four hours. The notice will explain the cause 
of the interruptions. 

Prorated Bills - If service is interrupted or seriously impaired for 
24 consecutive hours or more, the utility will prorate the monthly base 
bill in proportion to the time service was not available to reflect 
this loss of service. 

Section 2.10--Quality of Service 

The utility will plan, furnish, and maintain production, treatment, 
storage, transmission, and distribution facilities of sufficient size 
and capacity to provide a continuous and adequate supply of water for 
all reasonable consumer uses. Unless otherwise authorized by the 
Commission, the utility will maintain facilities as described in the 
TWC Rules or in the Texas Department of Health' s "Rules and Regulations 
for Public Water Systems." 

Section 2.11--Customer Complaints and Disputes 

If a customer or applicant for service lodges a complaint, the utility 
will promptly make a suitable investigation and advise the complainant 
of the results. Service will not be disconnected pending completion 
of the investigation. If the complainant is dissatisfied with the 
utility's response, the utility must advise the complainant that he has 
recourse through the Texas Water Commission complaint process. Pending 
resolution of a complaint, the commission may require continuation or 
restoration of service. 

The utility will maintain a record of all complaints which shows the 
name and address of the complainant, the date and nature of the 
complaint and the adjustment or disposition thereof, for a period of 
two years after the final settlement of the complaint. 

TEXAS WATER COMMISSION 
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Watson Lake Communitv Water System Water Tariff page No. 7 

SECTION 2.20 SPECIFIC UTILITY SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

This section contains specific utility service rules in addition to 
the rules previously listed under Section 2.0. It must be reviewed and 
approved by the Commission and in compliance with the TWC Rules to be 
effective. 

TEXAS WATER COMR,fISS!O, ~ 

8 / ' .; - OCCM 12 il .' iti/.0,90 
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Watson Lake Community Water System Water Tariff page No. 8 

SECTION 3.0--EXTENSION POLICY 

Section 3.01--Standard Extension Requirements 

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES. No contribution in aid * 
construction may be required of any customer except as provided for 
this approved extension policy. 

The customer will be given an itemized statement of the costs, options 
such as rebates to the customer, sharing of construction costs between 
the utility and the customer, or sharing of costs between the customer 
and other applicants prior to beginning construction. 

The utility will bear the full cost of any oversizing of water mains 
necessary to serve other customers in the immediate area. The 
individual residential customer shall not be charged for any additional 
production, storage, or treatment facilities. Contributions in aid of 
construction mav not be reauired of individual residential customers 
for production, storage, treatment or transmission facilities unless 
otherwise approved by the Commission under this specific extension 
policy. 

COST UTILITIES SHALL BEAR. Within its certificate area, the utility 
will pay the cost of the first 200 feet of any water main or sewer 
collection line necessary to extend service to an individual residen-
tial customer within a platted subdivision. However, if the 
residential customer requesting service purchased the property after 
the developer was notified of the need to provide facilities to the 
utility, the utility may charge for the first 200 feet. The utility 
must also be able to document that the developer of the subdivision 
refused to provide facilities compatible with the utility's facilities 
in accordance with the utility's approved extension policy after 
receiving a written request from the utility. 

Developers may be required to provide contributions in aid of 
construction in amounts to furnish the system with all facilities 
necessary to comply with the Texas Department of Health's "Rules and 
Regulations for Public Water Systems." 

TEXAS WATEi-1 (DOA/ltq;lfi;Sll,·'4 

TWC-WATER TARIFF 9/90 
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Watson Lake Community Water System Water Tariff page No. 9 

~ SECTION 3.20--SPECIFIC UTILITY EXTENSION POLICY 

This section contains the utility's specific extension policy which 
complies with the requirements already stated under Section 3.01. The 
approval stamp of the Commission indicates that it is in compliance 
with the TWC Rules and is effective after the date on the stamp. 

Residential customers not covered under Section 3.01 will be charged 
the equivalent of the costs of extending service to their property from 
the nearest transmission or distribution line even if that line does 
not have adequate capacity to serve the customer. However, if the 
customer places unique, non-standard service demands upon the system, 
the customer may be charged the full cost of extending service to and 
throughout their property, including the cost of all necessary 
transmission and storage facilities necessary to meet the service 
demands anticipated to be created by that property. 

Developers will be required to provide contributions in aid of 
construction in amounts sufficient to furnish the development with all 
facilities necessary to provide for reasonable local demand 
requirements and to comply with Texas Department of Health minimum 
design criteria for facilities used in the production, transmission, 
pumping, or treatment of water or Texas Water Commission minimum 
requirements. For purposes of this subsection, a developer is one who 
subdivides or requests more than two meters on a piece of property. 
Commercial, industrial, and wholesale customers will be treated as 

' developers. 

/ TEXAS WATER COA 
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Texas Natural Resource Conservation Commission 
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 

To: 0; *q. M€6 4 Date: 5<l5lo \ 
Utilities & DistrUW Section 
Water Permits & Resource Management Division 

From: Scott Swanson, Water Conservation Specialist 
Water Conservation and Drought Management Team 
Water Rights Permitting & Availability Section 
Water Permits and Resource Management Division 

Subject: Review of IOU Drought Contingency Plan for Administrative Completeness 

System: \2#ti°4 L€V€ ~0~101*~ttj 44 Soil-

CCN# \2431 
Plan Date: 64/(2 /00 

M'" The Drought ContingencyPlan has been reviewed and has been found to be administratively 
complete per 30 TAC §288.20. No further review is necessary from the Conservation and 
Drought Management Team. 

O The Drought Contingency Plan has been reviewed and has not been found to be 
administratively complete per 30 TAC §288.20. See attached checklist for deficiencies. 

This plan has not been reviewed for compliance with 30 TAC §291 Subchapter B. 

Comments: 

ec Bill Billingsley, Water Conservation and Drought Management Team 

ig,ei@i i~Aiwiii htdUU.iCE CONSERVATION COMMISS!1*j 

OON 12437 SEP 20 *0 
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Original Sheet No. A-1 of 1 

RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
OF THE WATSON LAKES WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION THAT: 

1. This Tariff of Watson Lakes Water Supply Corp, serving parts of Walker County, consisting of 
Sections A through H inclusive, is hereby adopted and enacted as the current regulations which 
shall supersede all policies passed by the Board of Directors before February 13, 2003, to the 
extent provided in paragraph 2 hereof. 

2. No prior agreement executed by the Board of Directors is repealed by any provision contained 
herein, save and except as provided in the terms of that agreement. 

3. The adoption of the provisions of this Tariff shall not affect any offense or act committed or 
done, or any penalty of forfeiture incurred, or any contract or vested right established or accruing 
before the effective date of this Tariff. 

4. An official copy of this policy shall be available to the Membership of this Corporation during 
regular office hours of the Corporation. Requests for copies of this Tariff shall be subject to 
reproduction charges. The Secretary of the Corporation shall maintain the original copy as 
approved, and clearly exhibit all additions, deletions, and amendments separately. 

5. This Tariff shall take effect immediately upon its approval as provided by law, and according to 
its terms. Rules and regulations of state and federal agencies having applicable jurisdiction, 
promulgated under any applicable State or Federal Law, shall supersede any terms of this policy. 
If any section, paragraph, sentence, clause, phrase, word or, words of this policy are declared 

unconstitutional or invalid for any purpose, the remainder of this policy shall not be affected 
thereby. 

REVISED and APPROVED this 13th day of February, 2003 

Paul Nash 

President, Watson Lakes Water Supply Corp. 

SEAL 

ATPEST: 

Maxine Hughes 

RECEIVED 
JUL 2 5 2003 TEXAS NAI UHKL KtsoURCE CONSERVATION COMMISSION UTILITIES AND DISTRICTS 

Secretary, Watson Lakes Water Supply Corp. 

Date Revised and Approved: 2/13/2003 Watson Lakes Water Supply Corp. 
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SECTION B: STATEMENTS 

1. Orianization. The Watson Lakes Water Supply Corp. is a member-owned, non-profit 
corporation incorporated pursuant to the provisions of Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann., art. 1434a as 
supplemented by the Texas Non-Profit Corporation Act, Tex. Rev. Civ. Stat. Ann., art. 1396, for 
the purpose of furnishing a potable water utilily service. Corporation operating policies, rates, 
tariffs, and regulations are formulated and effected by a Board of Directors elected by the 
Members of the Corporation. 

2. Non-Discrimination Policy. Membership in the Corporation and service of water is provided 
to all Applicants who comply with the provisions of this Tariff regardless of race, creed, color, 
national origin, sex, or marital status. 

3. Rules Application. The rules and regulations specified herein apply to the water services 
furnished by Watson Lakes Water Supply Corp., also referred to as Corporation, Watson Lakes 
WSC, or Watson Lakes. Failure on the part of the Member, Consumer, or Applicant to observe 
these rules and regulations of the Corporation, after due notice of such failure, automatically 
gives the Corporation the authority to deny or to discontinue the furnishing of service as provided 
herein and as may be amended from time to time by the Board of Directors of the Corporation. 

4. Corporation Bylaws. The Corporation has adopted bylaws which establish the make-up of 
the Board of Directors, establish the Membership voting rights, provide for annual and regular 
meetings, provide for reserve accounts, and establish the rights of the Members and other 
important regulations of the water system. These bylaws are included by reference herein, as 
amended from time to time, and are on file for inspection in the Corporation's office. 

5. Fire Protection Responsibility. Fire hydrants installed within the Corporation's distribution 
system are provided at the convenience of the Corporation and do not imply any responsibility on 
the part of the Corporation to meet fire flow requirements of local, county, state, or federal 
governmental agencies. The Corporation reserves the right to remove any fire hydrant, due to 
improper use or detriment to the system as determined by the Corporation, at any time. 

6. Damage Liabilitv. The Watson Lakes Water Supply Corp. is not liable for damages caused by 
service interruptions, events beyond its control, and for normal system failures. The limit of 
liability of the Watson Lakes Water Supply Corp. is the extent of the cost of service provided. By 
acceptance of Membership, Member consents to waiver of such liabilily. 

7. Information Disclosure. The records of the Corporation shall be kept in the Corporation 
office in Huntsville, Texas. These records may, upon request, be examined by any Member of the 
Corporation. The records may not be removed from the Corporation's office and the Corporation 
staff reserves the right to require reasonable notice of requests for information and the 
opportunity to consult its governing body and/or legal counsel prior to disclosure. A reasonable 
charge may be assessed anyone requesting copies of records. 

8. Customer Notice Provisions. The Corporation shall give written notice of monthly water rate 
changes by mail or hand delivery to all affected Members and/or consumers at least 30 days prior 
to the effective date of the new rate. The notice shall contain the old rates, new rates, effective 
date of the new rate, date of Board authorization, and the name and phone number of the 
Corporation's contact person designated to address inquiries about the rate change. 

9. Grievance Procedures. Any Member of the Corporation or individual demonstrating interest 
under the policies of this Tariff in becoming a Member of the Corporation shall have an 

RE c F i \4ED Date Revised and Approved: 2/ 13/ Lakes Water Supply Corp. 
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Original Sheet No. B-2 of 2 

opportunity to voice concerns or grievances to the Corporation by the following means and 
procedures: 

a. By presentation of concerns to the Corporation's manager or authorized staff member for 
discussion and resolution. If not resolved to the satisfaction of the aggrieved party then, 

b. By presenting a letter of request for a hearing before the Board of Directors. The letter shall 
state the individual's desired business before the Board and the desired result. 

c. The President of the Board of Directors shall review the request and determine the best 
means by which the complaint shall be resolved. 

d. The President shall further determine a reasonable time and place of all hearings, but not 
beyond 45 days of the date of receipt of the letter of complaint. 

e. The Board of Directors, committee thereof, and/or legal counsel shall hear the complaint as 
directed by the Board. 

f. Any hearings by committees or staff delegated to hear complaints shall report its 
recommendation to the full Board for a decision by the Board. 

g. The Board of Directors shaJ1 act upon the information available and direct the President or 
other representative to respond to the complaint by communicating the Board's decision in 
writing. 

h. Any charges or fees contested as a part of the complaint in review by the Corporation under 
this policy shall be suspended until a satisfactory review and final decision has been made by the 
Board of Directors. The Board's decision shall be final. 

RECEIVED 
JUL 2 5 2003 TEXAS NAIur(AL Ht:SOURCE CONSERVANON COMMISSION UTIUTI€S AND DISTRICTS 

Date Revised and Approved: 2/13/2003 Watson Lakes Water Supply Corp. 
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SECTION C: DEFINITIONS 

ACrIVE SERVICE - Service status of any Member receiving authorized water service under the 
provisions of this Tariff. 

APPLICANT - Person, partnership, cooperative corporation, corporation, agency, public or private 
organization of any character applying for service with the Watson Lakes Water Supply Corp.. 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS - The Board of Directors elected by the Members of the Watson Lakes 
Water Supply Corp.. 

BYLAWS - The rules pertaining to the governing of the Watson Lakes Water Supply Corp. adopted 
by the Corporation Members. 

CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN) - The authorization granted under 
Chapter 13 of the Texas Water Code for Watson Lakes Water Supply Corp. to provide water utility 
service within a defined territory. Watson Lakes Water Supply Corp. has Certificate Number 
12437. Territory defined in the CCN shall be the Certificated Service Area. 

CORPORATION - The Watson Lakes Water Supply Corporation 

DISCONN]DCTION OF SERVICE - The locking or removal of a water meter to prevent the use of 
water by a Member/Consumer. 

EASEMENT - A private perpetual dedicated right-of-way for the installation of water pipelines and 
necessary facilities which allows access to properly for future maintenance, facility replacement, 
and/or installation of additional pipelines (if applicable). 

FINAL PLAT - A complete and exact plan for the subdivision of a tract of land into lots for 
marketing which has been approved by all regulatory agencies having jurisdiction over approval 
of the design, planning, and specifications of the facilities of such subdivision. The Watson Lakes 
Water Supply Corp. shall determine if a plat submitted for the purposes of this Tariff shall qualily 
as a final plat. 

FRONT-END CAPITAL CONTRIBUTION - A fee assessed of new Applicants for water service for 
the purpose of acquiring capital to defray the costs of expanding the system facilities in order to 
meet the customer growth needs of the Corporation. This fee is charged for each meter equivalent 
or lot/tap for which service has been requested. 

HAZARDOUS CONDITION - A condition which jeopardizes the health and welfare of the 
Member/Consumers of the Corporation as determined by the Corporation or regulatory authority. 

LIQUIDATED MEMBERSHIP - A Membership which has been canceled due to delinquent 
charges exceeding the Membership Fee or for other reasons as specified in this Tariff. Service 
shall not be provided to any person whose Membership Fee has been liquidated until a new 
Membership Fee has been paid and all other applicable requirements for service as provided in 
this Tariff have been satisfied. 

MEMBER - An Applicant who has received a Membership Certificate and who is receiving water 
ulilily service from Watson Lakes Water Supply Corp. by the payment of the minimum monthly 
charge. 

RECEIVED 
Date Revised and Approved: 2/ 13/2003 Watson Lakes Water Supply Corp. 

JUL 2 5 2003 
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MEMBERSHIP CERTIFICATE - A stock certificate purchased from the Corporation evidencing a 
Member's interest in the Corporation. 

MINIMUM MONTHLY CHARGE - The term Minimum Monthly Charge (proper name) is used to 
define the monthly charge assessed each Member of the Corporation utilizing service or each 
Member who has the opportunily to utilize service via a metering device installed by the 
Corporation. In the text of this Tariff, minimum monthly charge (common name) may be used 
generically to describe Minimum Monthly Charge or Reserved Service Charge, the two monthly 
charges assessed each Member entitled to service. See definition of Reserved Service Charge. 

INDICATION OF INTEREST FEE - A fee paid by a potential Member of the Corporation for the 
purpose of aiding Corporation officials in determining the feasibility of a construction and/or 
expansion project. The Indication of Interest Fee may be converted to a Membership Fee upon 
determination that service to the Applicant is feasible and available. Upon such conversion, the 
Applicant may then further qualify as a Member and shall become a Member of the Corporation 
upon receipt of a Membership Certificate. 

PERSON - Any natural person, partnership, cooperative corporation, association, private 
corporation, agency, or public or private organization of any character. 

RENTER - A consumer who rents property from a Member and may otherwise be termed a lessee 
or tenant. 

RE-SERVICE - Providing service to an Applicant at a location for which service previously existed, 
but where Membership has been liquidated and now requires the fitting of a metering device into 
an existing setting and possibly requiring modifications to the setting in order to restore service. 
Costs of such re-seIvicing shall be based on justifiable and reasonable costs to the Corporation 
for restoration of service. 

RESERVED SERVICE CHARGE - A minimum monthly charge assessed each Member who has 
applied for service with the Corporation but has delayed the installation of meter(s) on the lot or 
property for which service has been requested. The purpose of this fee is to reserve service 
capacity at a desired location pending a decision on the part of the Member of where to locate the 
meter. This fee is paid monthly in lieu of the Minimum Monthly Charge until such time as a lot 
may be sold and a metered connection provided as requested. The Reserved Service Charge shall 
be cost-based to defray actual costs of service to the properly for which service has been 
requested. 

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION - A type of service which warrants a specific charge for service 
based on specific criteria such as usage, meter size, demand, type application, etc. as determined 
by the Corporation upon evaluation of the service requirements of the Applicant or Member. 

SERVICE APPLICATION AND AGREEMENT - A written agreement between the Member and the 
Corporation outlining the responsibilities of each party regarding the service of water. 

SURRENDERED MEMBERSHIP - A Membership in which service has been discontinued upon 
request of the Member and all indebtedness due the Corporation has been paid in full. 

TARIFF - The Corporation's published rates, fees, and conditions of service. 
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TRANSFEREE - An Applicant receiving a Watson Lakes Water Supply Corp. Membership by legal 
means from a person or entity desiring to forfeit and transfer current rights to Membership to a 
another person or entity. 

TRANSFEROR - A Member who transfers Membership by legal means to another person or entity 
desiring to qual® for service to a property for which the Membership is currently issued or to the 
Corporation. 
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SECTION D 
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SECTION E: SERVICE RULES AND REGULATIONS 

1. Service Entitlement. An Applicant shall be considered fully qualified and entitled to water 
service when proper application has been made, terms and conditions of SERVICE AND 
MEMBERSHIP have been met and continue to be met, and all fees have been paid as prescribed 
by this Tariff. 

2. Application Procedures and Requirements. For the purposes of this Tariff, service requested 
by an Applicant and provided by the Corporation shall be divided into the following two (2) 
classes: 

a. Standard Seivice is defined as service on an existing pipeline where pipeline or service facility 
extensions are not required and special design and/or engineering considerations are not 
necessary. Typically, this would include only 5/8" X 3/4" to 3/4" sized meter services set on 
existing pipelmes. 

b. Non-Standard Service is defined as any service applied for which is not Standard Service. In 
addition to the following requirements for service, service requirements as prescribed by Section 
F of this Tariff shall be required of the Non-Standard Service Applicant prior to extension of such 
pipelines, and/or service facilities. 

c. Requirements for Standard and Non-Standard Service. 

(1) The Corporation's Service Application and Agreement Form shall be completed in full 
and signed by the Applicant. (See Sample Application Packet.) 

(2) A right-of-way Easement Form, approved by the Corporation, must be completed by 
the Applicant for the purpose of allowing future extensions or facility additions to improve 
or provide service to future Applicants. (See Sample Application Packet.) NOTE: This 
requirement may be delayed for Non-Standard Service requests. 

(3) All Service Applications approved and cost of service fees quoted by the Corporation 
shall be presented to the Applicant in writing and shall stand approved at quoted costs for 
a period not to exceed thirty (30) days. After thirty (30) days, each Applicant shall 
re-apply for service under the terms of this Tariff. 

(4) If the water main has been located in the public right-of-way and is adjacent to 
Applicant's property due to the current or previous landowner's refusal to grant easement 
to the Corporation for the purposes of installing the water main and appurtenances, and 
the Corporation has documentation of such refusal on file, the Applicant, prior to 
receiving the requested service, shall grant easement to the Corporation. In addition to 
the normally required fees for service, the Applicant shall pay such sums as are necessary 
for the removal of the water main from the public right-of-way and for relocation onto the 
Applicant's property pursuant to such easement. The Corporation shall retain the right to 
delay relocation of existing facilities onto private easement. 

3. Activation Of Standard Service. 

a. New Tap -- The Corporation shall charge a non-refundable service installation fee as required 
under Section G of this Tariff. The service installation fee shall be quoted in writing to the 
Applicant. All other fees shall be paid in advance of installation or in advance of reservation of 
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service capacity including, as applicable, the Membership Fee, any Easement Fees, and the 
Front-end Capital Contributions as required under Section G of this Tariff, 

b. Re-Service -- On property where service previously existed, the Corporation shall charge the 
Membership Fee and labor and material costs necessary to restore service. This fee shall be 
cost-based. 

c. Performance of Work -- After all applicable fees are paid and approval is granted by proper 
authorities, all tap and equipment installations specified by the Corporation shall be completed by 
the Corporation staff or the Corporation's designated representative. The tap shall be completed 
within fifteen (15) working days after receipt of payment of quoted installation fees. 

4. Activation of Non-Standard Service. 

a. Activation of Non-Standard Service shall be conducted as prescribed by terms of Section F of 
this Tariff. 

b. Re-Service -- The same terms which apply under the Activation of Standard Service 
Sub-Section on Re-Servicing shall be applied to Non-Standard Re-Service requests. 

5. Chanles in Service Classification. If at any time the Corporation determines that the 
customer service needs change from those needs originally applied for to a different service 
classification and the Corporation determines that additional or different facilities are necessary 
to provide adequate service, the Corporation shall require the Applicant/Member to re-apply for 
service under the terms and conditions of this Tariff. Applicant/Members failing to comply with 
this provision shall be subject to the Disconnect With Notice Provisions of this Tariff, Sub-Section 
15.a. 

6. Membership. 

a. Eligibility -- Eligibility for Membership shall not guarantee service to the Applicant or 
Transferee; however, qualification for service is a prerequisite to Membership eligibility for new 
Applicants or continued Membership for Membership Transferees. 

b. Membership Certificates -- Upon qualification for service, qualification for Membership, and 
payment of the required fees, the Corporation shall issue a Membership Certificate to the 
Applicant. The Membership Certificate provides proof of Membership in the Corporation and 
shall entitle the Applicant/Member to one (1) connection to the Corporation's water main and one 
(1) share of Corporation stock. The Membership Certificate also entitles the Member to one (1) 
vote in the conducting of the affairs of any Annual or Special Membership Meeting of the 
Corporation as prescribed by the Corporation Bylaws. An original or a copy of each Membership 
Certificate shall be held on file in the Corporation Office. Ownership of more than one (1) 
Membership Certificate shall not authorize the Member to cast more than one (1) vote at any 
annual or special meeting. 

c. Transfers of Membership. 

(1) A Member is entitled to transfer Membership in the Corporation without the prior 
approval of the Corporation only under the following circumstances: 

(a) The Membership is transferred by will to a person related to the Transferor within 
the second degree by consanguinity; or 
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(b) The Membership is transferred without compensation to a person related to the 
Transferor within the second degree by consanguinity; or 

(c) The Membership is transferred without compensation or by sale to the Corporation; 
or 

(2) In the event that Membership is transferred pursuant to the provisions of 
Sub-Section 6.c.(1) such transfer shall not be completed or recorded on the books and 
records of the Corporation until such time as the transferor has provided satisfactory 
evidence to the Corporation of such transfer. A transfer of Membership shall not be 
binding on the Corporation until such transfer has been approved as provided by 
Sub-Section 6.c.(3). 

(3) Qualifications for water service upon transfer of Membership set forth in Sub-Section 
6.c.(1) and 6.c.(2) shall be subject to approval of the Corporation and shall be recorded on 
the books and records of the Corporation only upon the following terms and conditions: 

(a) A Transfer Authorization Form has been completed by the Transferor 
and Transferee; 

(b) The Transferee has completed the required Application Packet; 

(c) All indebtedness due the Corporation has been paid; 

(d) The Membership Certificate has been surrendered, properly endorsed, 
by the record Transferor; and 

(e) The Transferee demonstrates satisfactory evidence of ownership of the 
property designated to receive service and from which the Membership 
originally arose. 

(f) In the event the existing Member requests a Membership refund, the 
Corporation shall require the new Member to deposit with the Corporation 
another Membership Fee equal to that quoted in the Corporation's current 
bylaws. 

d. Cancellation of Membership -- To keep a Membership in good standing, a minimum charge 
must be paid monthly to the Corporation, whether or not water is used. Failure to pay this 
monthly charge to the Corporation shall jeopardize the Member's Membership standing and give 
rise to liquidation of the Membership Fee. A Member may be relieved of this obligation to pay by 
surrendering the Membership Certificate, properly endorsed, to the Corporation. The Member 
shall also complete a Service Discontinuance Request Form prior to termination of service. (See 
Misc. Transaction Forms.) However, a Member is not relieved of any obligations incurred prior to 
the date of surrender of a properly endorsed Membership Certificate prior to termination of 
service. Rights to future service at this tap shall be extended on an as-available basis and subject 
to the terms of the Activation of Service Sub-Section 3.a. of this Tariff. 

e. Liquidation Due To Delinquency -- When the amount of the delinquent minimum monthly 
charges, gallonage charges, penalties, and service fees owed by the Member equals the 
Membership Fee, the Membership Fee shall be liquidated and the Membership canceled and 
transferred back to the Corporation. In the event the Member leaves a balance due on an 
account guaranteed under the terms of a Service Application and Agreement, and the delinquent 
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Member owns more than one Membership Certificate, the Corporation may liquidate as many of 
the Member Guarantor's Membership Fees as necessary to satisfy the balance due the 
Corporation. The Corporation shall collect any remaining account balances through appropriate 
means. Reinstatement of service shall be subject to the terms of the Activation of Service Sub-
Section 3.a. of this Tariff. 

L Cancellation Due To Policy Non-Compliance -- The Corporation may cancel a Membership 
anytime a Member fails to comply with policies of the Corporation. 

g. Re-assignment of Canceled Membership -- The Corporation, upon cancellation of 
Membership under the provisions of this Tariff, may re-assign the Membership rights thereby 
granted to any person who satisfactorily demonstrates eligibility for Membership. 

h. Mortgaging of Memberships -- Nothing herein shall preclude a Member from mortgaging his 
Memberships. However, notification to the holder of any security interest (mortgagee/lien-holder) 
of account status of Member/mortgagor will be provided only upon satisfactory completion of 
requirements for such conditions under the Membership Mortgage Agreement (See Misc. 
Transaction Forms). Prior to the cancellation of any Membership as provided under Sub-Section 
6.d. (Cancellation of Membership}, the Corporation will notify the holder of any security interest in 
the Membership. The holder of the security interest also must hold a security interest in the real 
property at which water service is provided under the Membership. The Corporation may transfer 
the Membership to the holder of such security interest in lieu of cancellation, provided the holder 
of the security interest pays in full all delinquent and unpaid obligations and provided further 
that the holder of the security interest has secured title to the real property from which the 
Membership arose. The Corporation may withhold cancellation of a Membership pending the 
resolution of any foreclosure proceedings or similar legal proceedings by the holder of the security 
interest. 

7. Owners and Renters. Any Watson Lakes Water Supply Corp. Member renting or leasing 
property to other parties is responsible for all charges due the Corporation in the event a renter or 
lessee leaves the Corporation with any unpaid bills. The Corporation will bill the renter or lessee 
for water service as a third parly, but the Member is fully responsible for any and all unpaid bills 
left by the renter/lessee. The owner shall be required to sign an Alternate Billing Agreement. (See 
Misc. Transaction Forms.) The Corporation will charge a deposit charge (See Section G.) to the 
renter before service will be connected. The Corporation may notify the Member of the renter's 
past due payment status subject to service charges. 

8. Denial Of Service. The Corporation may deny service for the following reasons: 

a. Failure of the Applicant or Transferee to complete all required forms and pay all required fees 
and charges; 

b. Failure of the Applicant or Transferee to comply with rules, regulations, policies, and bylaws 
of the Corporation; 

c. Existence of a hazardous condition at the Applicant's property which would jeopardize the 
welfare of the Members/Users of the Corporation upon connection; 

d. Failure of Applicant or Transferee to provide representatives or employees of the Corporation 
reasonable access to property for which water service has been requested when there is reason to 
believe that a hazardous condition ma** frl*4 lyeB if¥cessary to verify; 
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e. Failure of Applicant or Transferee to comply with all governmental rules and regulations of 
the Corporation on file with the state regulatoiy agency governing the service applied for by the 
Applicant; 

f. Failure of Applicant or Transferee to provide proof of ownership, to the satisfaction of the 
Corporation, of properly for which the tap has been requested, and/or 

g. Applicant's service facilities are known to be inadequate or of such character that satisfactory 
service cannot be provided. 

h. If the Applicant or Transferee refuses to make a deposit under these rules. 

9. Applicants or Transferee's Recourse. In the event the Corporation refuses to serve an 
Applicant under the provisions of these rules, the Corporation must notify the Applicant, in 
writing, of the basis of its refusal, and the Applicant may file for an appeal, in writing, with the 
Board of Directors of the Corporation. 

10. Insufficient Grounds for Refusal of Service. The following shall not constitute sufficient 
cause for the refusal of service to an Applicant: 

a. Failure to pay a bill to correct previous underbilling due to misapplication of rates more than 
six (6) months prior to the date of application; 

b. Violation of Corporation's rules pertaining to operation of non-standard equipment or 
unauthorized attachments which interferes with the service of others, or other services such as 
communication sewices, unless the Member has first been notified and been afforded reasonable 
opportunity to comply with said rules; 

c. Failure to pay a bill of another Member as guarantor thereof unless the guarantee was made 
in writing to the Corporation as a condition precedent to service; 

d. Delinquency in payment for service by a previous occupant of the premises to be served; 

e. Failure to pay for materials or charges for non-utility seivice provided by the Corporation. 

11. Deferred Pavment Agreement. The Corporation may offer a deferred payment plan to a 
Member who cannot pay an outstanding balance in full and is willing to pay the balance in 
reasonable installments as determined by the Corporation, including any Late Penalty Fees or 
interest on the monthly balance to be determined as per agreement. (See Misc. Transaction 
Forms.) 

12. Charge Distribution and Payment Application. 

a. The Minimum Monthly Charge or the Reserved Service Charge is applied from the first day of 
the month to the last day of the month. Billings for this amount shall be mailed on the 22nd of 
the month preceding the month for which this charge is due. All services shall be subject to this 
charge whether or not the seivice is in use by the Member. 

b. Gallonage Charge, defined as water usage in excess of the water allotment included in the 
Minimum Monthly Charge, shall be billed at the rate specified in Section G, and shall be billed in 
one hundred (100) gallon increments. Water charges for usage exceeding the monthly allotment 
are based on monthly meter readings and are calculated from reading date to reading date. 
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Readings used in all billing calculations shall be taken by the Corporation's employees or 
designated representative. 

c. Posting of Payments -- All payments shall be posted against previous balances prior to 
posting against current billings. 

13. Due Dates. Delinquent Bills. and Service Disconnection Date. The Corporation shall mail 
all bills on or about the 22nd of the month. All bills shall be due by the date indicated on the bill 
(allowing approximately fifteen (15) days to pay), after which time a penalty shall be applied as 
described in Section G. A bill is delinquent if not paid by the due date. Payments made by mail 
will be considered late if postmarked after the due date. Final notices shall be mailed allowing 
five (5} additional days for payment prior to disconnection. The five (5) additional days shall begin 
on the day the final notice is deposited with the U.S. Postal Service with sufficient postage. If the 
due date for the regular or final billing is on a weekend or holiday, the next due date for payment 
purposes shall be the next day the Corporation office is open for business after said weekend or 
holiday. For all disputed payment deadlines, the date postmarked on each bill will determine the 
beginning of each billing cycle or fmal notice mailings. 

14. Rules for Disconnection of Service. The following describes the rules and conditions for 
disconnection of service: 

a. Disconnection With Notice -- Water utility service may be disconnected for any of the 
following reasons after proper notification has been given: 

(1) Returned Checks -- In the event a check, draft, or any other similar instrument is 
given by a person, firm, corporation, or partnership to the Corporation for payment of 
services provided for in this Tariff, and the instrument is returned by the bank or other 
similar institution as insufficient or non-negotiable for any reason, the Corporation shall 
mail, via the U.S. Postal Service, a notice requiring redemption of the returned instrument 
within ten (10) days of the date of the notice to be made in the Corporation office. 
Redemption of the returned instrument shall be made by cash, money order, or certified 
check. Failure to meet these terms shall initiate disconnection of service. 

(2) Failure to pay a delinquent account for utility service or failure to comply with the 
terms of a deferred payment agreement; 

(3) Violation of the Corporation's rules pertaining to the use of service in a manner 
which interferes with the service of others or the operation of non-standard equipment if a 
reasonable attempt has been made to noti& the Member and the Member is provided with 
a reasonable opportunity to remedy the situation; 

(4) Failure of the Member to comply with the terms of the Corporation's Seivice 
Agreement, Tariff, Bylaws, or Special Contract provided that the Corporation has given 
notice of said failure to comply, and Member has failed to comply within a specified 
amount of time after notification. 

(5) Failure to provide access to the meter under the terms of this Tariff or to property at 
which water service is received when there is reason to believe that a hazardous condition 
or policy violation exists for which access is necessary to veri&. 

(6) Misrepresentation by any Applicant or Transferee of any fact on any form, document, 
or other agreement required to be executed by the Corporation. 
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(7) Failure of Member to meet requirements of the regulatory authority for construction 
or maintenance of on-site sewage facilities as authorized by the Texas Sanitation and 
Health Protection Law, TCS, Article 4477-1. 

(8) Failure of Member to re-apply for service upon notification by the Corporation that 
Member no longer meets the terms of the service classification originally applied for under 
the original service application. 

b. Disconnection Without Notice -- Water utility service may be disconnected without notice for 
any of the following conditions: 

(1) A known dangerous or hazardous condition exists for which service may remain 
disconnected for as long as the condition exists, including but not limited to a violation of 
the Texas Sanitation and Health Protection Law 4477-1, or there is reason to believe a 
dangerous or hazardous condition exists and the Member refuses to allow access for the 
purpose of confirming the existence of such condition and/or removing the dangerous or 
hazardous condition; 

(2) Service is connected without authority by a person who has not made application for 
service or who has reconnected seivice without authority following termination of service 
for nonpayment; and 

(3) In instances of tampering with the Corporation's meter or equipment, by-passing the 
meter or equipment, or other diversion of service. 

Where reasonable, given the nature of the reason for disconnection, a written statement 
providing notice of disconnection and the reason therefor shall be posted at the place of common 
entry or upon the front door of each affected residential unit as soon as possible after seivice has 
been disconnected. 

c. Disconnection Prohibited -- Utility service may not be disconnected for any of the following 
reasons: 

(1) Failure of the Member to pay for merchandise or charges for non-utilily service 
provided by the Corporation, unless an agreement exists between the Applicant and the 
Corporation whereby the Member guarantees payment of non-utility service as a condition 
of service; 

(2) Failure of the Member to pay for a different type or class of utility service unless a fee 
for such service is included in the same bill; 

(3) Failure of the Member to pay charges arising from an underbilling occurring due to 
any misapplication of rates more than six (6) months prior to the current billing; 

(4) Failure of the Member to pay the account of another Member as guarantor thereof, 
unless the Corporation has in writing the guarantee as a condition precedent to service; 

(5) Failure of the Member to pay charges arising from an underbilling due to any faulty 
metering, unless the meter has been tampered with or unless such underbilling charges 
are due to meter reading error; 
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(6) Failure of the Member to pay estimated bill other than a bill rendered pursuant to an 
approved meter reading plan, unless the Corporation is unable to read the meter due to 
circumstances beyond its control; 

(7) In response to a request for disconnection by an Owner/Member of rental property 
where the renter is billed directly by the Corporation as authorized by the owner, and the 
renter's account is not scheduled for disconnection under the Rules for Disconnection of 
Service in this Tariff. 

d. Disconnection on Holidays and Weekends -- Unless a dangerous condition exists or the 
Member requests disconnection, service shall not be disconnected on a day, or on a day preceding 
a day, when personnel of the Corporation are not available to the public for the purpose of 
making collections and reconnecting service. 

e. Disconnect:ion Due to Utility Abandonment -- The Corporation may not abandon a Member 
or a Certificated Service Area without written notice to its Members and all similar neighboring 
utilities and approval from the Texas Water Commission. 

f. Disconnection for Ill and Disabled -- The Corporation may not discontinue service to a 
delinquent residential Member permanently residing in an individually metered dwelling unit 
when that Member establishes that discontinuance of service will result in some person at that 
residence becoming seriously ill or more seriously ill if service is discontinued. Each time a 
Member seeks to avoid termination of service under this Sub- section, the Member must have the 
attending physician call or contact the Corporation within sixteen (16) days of issuance of the bill. 
A written statement must be received by the Corporation from the physician within twenly-six 
(26) days of the issuance of the utility bill. The prohibition against service termination shall last 
sixty-three (63) days from the issuance of the utility bill or such lesser period as may be agreed 
upon by the Corporation and Membefs physician. The Member shall enter into a Deferred 
Payment Agreement. 

g. Disconnection of Master-Metered Services -- When a bill for water utility services is 
delinquent for a master-metered service complex (defined as a complex in which a single meter 
serves two (2) or more residential dwelling units), the following shall apply: 

(1) The Corporation shall send a notice to the Member as required. This notice shall also 
inform the Member that notice of possible disconnection will be provided to the tenants of 
the service complex in six (6) days if payment is not rendered before that time. 

(2) At least six (6) days after providing notice to the Member and at least four (4) days 
prior to disconnection, the Corporation shall post at least five (5) notices in public areas of 
the service complex noti*ing the residents of the scheduled date for disconnection of 
service. 

(3) The tenants may pay the Corporation for any delinquent bill in behalf of the owner to 
avert disconnection or to reconnect service to the complex. 

15. Billing Cvcle Changes. The Corporation reseives the right to change its billing cycles if the 
work load requires such practice. After a billing period has been changed, the billings shall be 
sent on the new change date unless otherwise determined by the Corporation. 

16. Back-billing. The Corporation may back-bill a Member for up to one (1) year (12 months) for 
meter error, misapplied meter multiplier, incorrect meter readings, or error in computing a 
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Member's bill. Failure to pay the most recent six (6) months billing will result in disconnection of 
service and the re- establishment of credit. Back-billing shall not extend beyond current 
Membership except in cases involving the transfer of a Membership conditioned upon payment of 
delinquent obligations by the Transferee, as provided under Sub-Section 6.h. 

17. Disputed Bills. In the event of a dispute between the Member and the Corporation regarding 
any bill, the Corporation shall forthwith make and conduct an investigation as shaJ1 be required 
by the particular case, and report the results in writing thereof to the Member. All disputes 
under this Subsection must be submitted to the Corporation, in writing, prior to the due date 
posted on said bill except in cases involving the transfer of a Membership conditioned on payment 
of delinquent obligations by the Transferee, as provided under Sub- Section 6.h. 

18. Inoperative Meters. Water meters found inoperative will be repaired or replaced within a 
reasonable time. If a meter is found not to register for any period, unless by-passed or tampered 
with, the Corporation shall make a charge for units used, but not metered, for a period not to 
exceed three (3) months, based on amounts used under similar conditions during the period 
preceding or subsequent thereto, or during corresponding periods in previous years. 

19. Bill Adiustment Due To Meter Error. The Corporation shall test any Member's meter upon 
written request of the Member. In the event the meter tests within the accuracy standards of The 
American Water Works Association, a test fee as prescribed in Section G of this Tariff shall be 
imposed. In the event the test results indicate that the meter is faulty or inaccurate, the test fee 
shall be waived, the meter shall be calibrated or replaced, and a billing adjustment may be made 
as far back as six (6) months but not extending beyond current Membership except in cases 
involving the transfer of a Membership conditioned on payment of delinquent obligations by the 
Transferee, as provided under Sub-Section 6.h. The billing adjustment shall be made to the 
degree of the meter's inaccuracy as determined by the test. The Member shall complete a Meter 
Test Request Form prior to the test. (See Misc. Transaction Forms.) 

20. Meter Tamperinif and Diversion. For purposes of these Sections, meter-tampenng, 
by-passing, or diversion shall all be defined as tampering with the Corporation's meter or 
equipment, by-passing the same, or other instances of diversion, such as removing a locking or 
shut-off devise used by the Corporation to discontinue service, physically disorienting the meter, 
attaching objects to the meter to divert service or to by-pass, inserting objects into the meter, and 
other electrical and mechanical means of tampering with, by-passing, or diverting service. The 
burden of proof of meter-tampering, by-passing, or diversion is on the Corporation. Photographic 
evidence or any other reliable and credible evidence may be used; however, any evidence shall be 
accompanied by a sworn affidavit by the Corporation's staff when any action regarding 
meter-tampering as provided for in these Sections is initiated. A court finding of meter-tampering 
may be used instead of photographic or other evidence, if applicable. Unauthorized users of 
services of the Corporation shall be prosecuted to the extent allowed by law. 

21. Meter Relocation. Relocation of meters/taps shall be allowed by the Corporation provided 
that: 

a. No transfer of Membership is involved; 

b. An easement for the proposed location has been granted to the Corporation; 

c. The property of the new location requested is owned by the current Member of the meter to be 
moved; 
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d. The Member pays the actual cost of relocation plus administrative fees. 

22. Member's Responsibilitv. 

a. The Member shall provide access to the meter at all reasonable times for the purpose of 
reading, installing, checking, repairing, or replacing the meter. Member shall provide a key to 
locked gates. If the gate to the Member's premises is locked, preventing the reading of the meter, 
an estimated bill shall be rendered to the Member for the month; and a notice shall be sent to 
the effect that entrance could not be gained and that a key should be furnished or the gate 
unlocked for each reading period. Should the gate remain locked for three (3) consecutive months 
after proper notification to the Member, then service shall be discontinued and the meter removed 
with no further notice. 

b. The Member shall see that all plumbing connections shall be made to comply with the Texas 
Department of Health Rules and Regulations. 

(1) All connections shall be designed to ensure against back-flow or siphonage into the 
Corporation's water supply. In particular, livestock water troughs shall be plumbed above 
the top of the trough with air space between the discharge and the water level in the 
trough. 

(2) The use of pipe and pipe fittings that contain more than 8.0% lead or solder and flux 
that contain more than 0.2% lead is prohibited for any plumbing installation or repair of 
any residential or non-residential facility providing water for human consumption and 
connected to the Corporation's facilities. 

Service shall be discontinued without further notice when installations of new facilities or repair 
of existing facilities are found to be in violation of this regulation until such time as the violation 
is corrected. 

c. A Member owning more than one (1) Membership Certificate shall keep all payments current 
on all accounts. Failure to maintain current status on all accounts shall be enforceable as per 
Service Application and Agreement executed by the Member. 

d. The Corporation's ownership and maintenance responsibility of water supply and metering 
equipment shall end at the point where the Member connects to the equipment provided by the 
Corporation during the installation of the metering equipment. Therefore, all water usage 
registering upon and/or damages occurring to the metering equipment owned and provided by 
the Corporation shall be subject to charges as determined by the Corporation's Tariff as amended 
from time to time by the Board of Directors. 

e. The Corporation shall require each Member to provide a cut-off valve outside of the meter 
box on the Member's side of the meter for purposes of isolating the Member's service pipeline 
and plumbing facilities from the Corporation's water pressure. The Member's use of the 
Corporation's curb stop or other similar valve for such purposes is prohibited. Any damage 
to the Corporationts equipment shall be subject to service charges. 

23. Deferred Payment Agreement 

The Corporation will review each applicant for deferred payment on an individual basis. The 
Corporation reserves the right to refuse a deferred payment agreement to any and all 
applicants. RECEIVED 
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24. Deadline Extension For Delinquent Bills 

A Member may receive a deadline extension to avoid disconnection of services for delinquent 
bills (1) time per calendar year, After one (1) extension has been granted to a member in the 
calendar year, another extension may be granted after the member has made written 
application to the Board requesting such action 
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SECTION F: NON-STANDARD SERVICE REQUIREMENTS 

1. Corporation's Limitations. All Applicants shall recognize that the Corporation must comply 
with local, state, and federal rules and regulations as promulgated from time to time, and by 
covenants of current indebtedness. 

2. Purpose. The purpose of this Section is to govern agreements and service procedures for 
subdivisions, additions to subdivisions, or developments where service to more than one tract is 
necessary; and/or additional piping, service facilities, etc. are required to accommodate 
individual, multiple, commercial, or industrial Applicants. For the purposes of this Tariff, 
Applications subject to this Section shall be defined as Non-Standard. 

3. Application of Rules. This Section may be altered or suspended when applied to planned 
facilily expansions for which the Corporation extends its indebtedness. The Board of Directors of 
the Corporation shall interpret on an individual basis whether or not the Applicant's service 
request shall be subject to all or part of the conditions of this Section. 

4. Non-Standard Service Application. The Applicant shall meet the following requirements 
prior to the initiation of a Service Contract by the Corporation: 

a. The Applicant shall provide the Corporation a completed Service Application And Agreement 
giving special attention to the item on SPECIAL SERVICE NEEDS OF THE APPLICANT. 

b. A final plat approved by the Corporation must accompany the Application showing the 
Applicant's requested service area. The plat must be approved by all regulatory authorities having 
jurisdiction over lot sizes, sewage control, drainage, right-of- way, and other service facilities. 
Plans, specifications, and special requirements of such regulatoiy authorities shall be submitted 
with the plat. Applicant's for single taps involving extension or upsizing of facilities shall be 
required to submit maps or plans detailing the location of the requested extension and details of 
demand requirements. 

c. At the time the Applicant tenders the Application, a Non-Standard Service Investigation Fee 
(See Section G) to cover initial administrative, legal, and engineering fees shall be paid to the 
Corporation. The balance of actual expenses shall be refundable to the Applicant and any 
additional expenses incurred as a result of efforts by the Corporation to study service 
requirements of the Applicant shall be paid by the Applicant. 

d. If after the service investigation has been completed, the Corporation determines that the 
Applicant's service request is for property outside the Corporation's Certificated Service Area of 
Public Convenience and Necessity, service may be extended provided that: 

(1) The service location is contiguous to or within 200 feet of the Corporation's 
Certificated Service Area of Public Convenience and Necessity; 

(2) The service location is not in an area receiving similar service from another 
utility; and 

(3) The service location in not within the Area of Public Convenience and Necessity 
of another similar utility. 

5. Design. The Corporation shall study the design requirements of the Applicant's required 
facilities prior to initiation of a Service Agreement by adopting the following schedule: 
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a. The Corporation's Consulting Engineer shall design all service facilities for the Applicant's 
requested service within the Corporation's specifications or within certain codes and 
specifications of neighboring municipalities for all Non-Standard Service Applications which lie 
within a two (2) mile margin around the boundaries of municipalities having jurisdiction over 
such design criteria (municipalities with a population greater than five thousand [5,000]). 

b. The Engineer's fees shall be paid out of the Non- Standard Service Investigation Fee, 
provided however, that the actual costs of the Engineer's services do not exceed the amount of the 
Non-Standard Service Investigation Fee allotted for engineering services. If the Applicanfs 
services exceed the allotted fee, the Applicant shall pay the balance of engineering fees prior to 
commencing with the service investigation. 

c. The Consulting Engineer shall submit to the Corporation a set of detailed plans, 
specifications, and cost estimates for the project. 

d. If no local authority imposes other design criteria on the Applicant's service request, the 
Corporation's Engineer shall design all facilities for any Applicant to meet the demand for service 
as platted and/or requested in the plans or plat submitted in application for service. The 
Corporation reserves the right to upgrade design of service facilities to meet future demands, 
provided however, that the Corporation pays the expense of such upgrading above the Applicanfs 
facility requirements. 

6. Non-Standard Service Contract. All Applicants requesting or requiring Non-Standard Service 
shall enter into a written contract, drawn up by the Corporation's Attorney, in addition to 
submitting the Corporation's Service Application and Agreement. Said contract shall define the 
terms of service prior to construction of required service facilities. Guidelines for the service 
contract may include, but are not Limited to: 

a. Definition of all costs associated with required administration, design, construction, and 
inspection of facilities for water seIvice to the Applicant's selvice area and terms by which these 
costs are to be paid. 

b. Definition of procedures by which the Applicant shall accept or deny a contractor's bid, 
thereby committing to continue or discontinue the project. 

c. Definition of Front-end Capital Contributions required by the Corporation in addition to the 
other costs required under this Section. 

d. Definition of monthly Reserved Service Charges as applicable to the service request. 

e. Defmition of terms by which reserved service shall be provided to the Applicant and duration 
of reserved seivice with respect to the impact the Applicant's service request will have upon the 
Corporation's system capabilily to meet other service requests. 

f. Definition of terms by which the Applicant shaJ1 be reimbursed or compensated for fees 
duplicated in assessments for monthly rates and Front-end Capital Contributions. 

g. Definition of terms by which the Corporation shall administer the Applicant's project with 
respect to: 

(1) Design of the Applicant's service facilities; 
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(2) Securing and qualihing bids; 

(3) Execution of the Service Agreement; 

(4) Selection of a qualified bidder for construction; 

(5) Dispensing advanced funds for construction of facilities required for the 
Applicant's service; 

(6) Inspecting construction of facilities; and 

(7) Testing facilities and closing the project. 

h. Definition of terms by which the Applicant shall indemnify the Corporation from all third 
party claims or lawsuit in connection with the project contemplated. 

i. Definition of terms by which the Applicant shall deed all constructed facilities to the 
Corporation and by which the Corporation shall assume operation and maintenance 
responsibility, including any enforcement of warranties in connection with construction of the 
Applicanfs project. 

j. Definition of terms by which the Applicant shall grant title or easement for right-of-ways, 
constructed facilities, and facility sites and/or terms by which the Applicant shall provide for the 
securing of required right-of-ways and sites. 

k. Definition of terms by which the Board of Directors shall review and approve the Service 
Contract pursuant to current rules, regulations, and bylaws. 

7. Property and Right-of-Way Acquisition. With regard to construction of facilities, the 
Corporation shall require private right-of-way easements or private property as per the following 
conditions: 

a. If the Corporation determines that right-of-way easements or facility sites outside the 
Applicant's property are required, the Corporation shall require the Applicant to secure easements 
or title to facility sites in behalf of the Corporation. All right-of-way easements and property titles 
shall be researched, validated, and filed by the Corporation at the expense of the Applicant. 

b. All facilities required to be installed in public right- of-ways in behalf of the Applicant, due to 
inability to secure private right-of-way easements, shall be subject to costs equal to the original 
cost of facility installation for those facilities in public right-of-ways, plus the estimated cost of 
future relocation to private right-of-ways or subject to the cost of installation under state 
condemnation procedures, whichever is most desired by the Applicant. 

c. The Corporation shall require an exclusive dedicated right-of-way on the Applicanfs property 
(as required by the size of the planned facilities and as determined by the Corporation) and title to 
property required for other on-site facilities. 

d. Easements and facilities sites shall be prepared for the construction of the Corporation's 
pipeline and facility installations in accordance with the Corporation's requirements and at the 
expense of the Applicant. 
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8. Bids For Construction. The Corporation's Consulting Engineer shall advertise for bids for 
the construction of the Applicant's proposed facilities in accordance with generally accepted 
practices. Plans and specifications shall be made available, with or without charge, to prospective 
bidders. Although the Corporation reserves the right to reject any bid or contractor, the 
Corporation shall generally award the contract to the lowest and best bidder in accordance with 
the following criteria: 

a. The Applicant shall sign the Service Contract noting willingness to proceed with the project 
and shall pay all costs in advance of construction associated with the project; 

b. The Contractor shall provide an adequate bid bond under terms acceptable to the 
Corporation; 

c. The Contractor shall secure adequate performance and payment bonding for the project 
under terms acceptable to the Corporation; 

d. The Contractor shall supply favorable references acceptable to the Corporation; 

e. The Contractor shall qualify with the Corporation as competent to complete the work, and 

f. The Contractor shall provide adequate certificates of insurance as required by the 
Corporation. 

9. Pre-Payment For Construction And Service. After the Applicant has executed the Service 
Agreement, the Applicant shall pay to the Corporation all costs necessary for completion of the 
project prior to construction and in accordance with the terms of the Service Contract. 

10. Construction. 

a. All road work pursuant to county and/or municipal standards (if applicable) shall be 
completed prior to facility construction to avoid future problems resulting from road right- of-way 
completion and excavation. Subject to approval of the requisite authority, road sleeves may be 
installed prior to road construction to avoid road damage during construction of Applicant's 
facilities. 

b. The Corporation shall, at the expense of the Applicant, inspect the facilities to ensure that 
Corporation standards are achieved. 

c. Construction plans and specifications shall be strictly adhered to, but the Corporation 
reserves the right to change- order any specifications, due to unforeseen circumstances during 
the design phase, to better facilitate operation of the Applicant's facility. All change-order 
amounts shall be charged to the Applicant. 
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SECTION G: RATES AND SERVICE FEES 

Unless specifically defined in this Tariff, all fees, rates, and charges as herein stated shall be 
non-refundable. 

1. Service Investigation Fee. The Corporation shall conduct a service investigation for each 
service application submitted at the Corporation office. An initial determination shall be made by 
the Corporation, without charge, as to whether the service request is Standard or Non-Standard. 
An investigation shall then be conducted and the results reported under the following terms: 

a. All Standard Service requests shall be investigated without charge and all applicable costs for 
providing service shall be quoted in writing to the Applicant within ten (10) working days of 
application. 

b. All Non-Standard Service requests shall be subject to a fee, unique to each project, of 
sufficient amount to cover all administrative, legal, and engineering fees associated with 
investigation of the Corporation's ability to deliver service to the Applicant, to provide cost 
estimates of the project, to present detailed plans and specifications as per final plat, to advertise 
and accept bids for the project, to present a Non- Standard Service Contract to the Applicant, and 
to provide other services as required by the Corporation for such investigation. A Non-Standard 
Service Contract shall be presented to the Applicant within a suitable amount of time as 
determined by the complexity of the project. (See Section F.) 

2. Membership Fee. At the time the application for service is approved, a Membership Fee of 
$50.00 must be paid for each lot/tap or meter equivalent before service shall be provided or 
reserved for the Applicant by the Corporation. 

3. Easement Fee. When the Corporation determines that private right-of-way easements 
and/or facilities sites are necessary to provide service to the Applicant, the Applicant shall be 
required to secure easements in behalf of the Corporation and/or pay all costs incurred by the 
Corporation in validating, clearing, and retaining such right-of-way in addition to tap fees 
otherwise required pursuant to the provisions of this Tariff. The costs may include all legal fees 
and expenses necessary to attempt to secure such right-of-way and/or facilities sites in behalf of 
the Applicant. 

4. Installation Fee. The Corporation shall charge an installation fee for service as follows: 

a. $250.00 for Standard Service which shall include all current labor, materials, engineering, 
legal, and administrative costs necessary to provide individual metered service and shall be 
charged on a per tap basis as computed immediately prior to such time as metered service is 
requested and installed. 

b. Non-Standard Service shall include any and all construction labor and materials, 
administration, legal, and engineering fees, as determined by the Corporation under the rules of 
Section F of this Tariff. 

c. Standard and Non-Standard Service Installations shall include all costs of any pipeline 
relocations as per Section E. 1.c.(6) of this Tariff. 

5. Monthly Charges. RECEIVED 
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a. Minimum Monthly Charges -- The monthly charge for metered water service is $15.00 for 
the first 4,000 gallons. 

(1) MULTIPLE UNIT POLICIES 

The monthly bill will be charged to a single meter with multiple units using the 
following rules. 

1. The meter reader will read the meter on or about the 19th of every 
month. At this time, he will count all of the units on the place. 
They will be considered active including: 

a. Any trailer occupied at that time. 

b. Any trailer that is vacant but is still paying rent to the owner of the 
park. 

c. Any trailer owned by the park but not occupied at that time. 

Note: The only exception to these rules will be units that are currently 
under repossession proceedings and vacant at this time. The other 
exception is if a trailer is unblocked and physically disconnected 
from all utilities at the time units are counted. It will be the 
responsibility of the owner of the park to notify PWSC each month 
of this at the same time they pay their bill. 

2. The minimum rate will be multiplied by the number of units and this 
will be the base rate. The minimum gallons will be multiplied by 
the number of units and deducted from the total gallonage. All 
remaining water use will be charged at the present rate per gallon. 

(2) Commercial rate for water will be charged at the rate of $3.50 per thousand. This is 
for water used by road contractors, etc. Large volume purchases may be negotiated with 
the Board on a case by case basis. 

b. Reserved Service Charges -- The monthly charge for each active account at a specific location 
for which a meter has not been installed but for which the Corporation and the Applicant have 
entered into agreement and/or contract for reserved service. This monthly charge shall be based 
on the Corporation's monthly operating costs to service the Applicant's dedicated facilities on a 
per lot/tap or meter equivalency basis. This charge reserves service to the Applicant's service 
area. This fee is determined on a case by case basis but shall never exceed the Minimum Monthly 
Charge for Metered Service on a per lot/tap basis for each designated meter size. 

c. In addition to the Minimum Monthly Charge, a gallonage charge shall be added at a rate of 
$3.00 per 1,000 gallons for any gallonage over 4,000 gallons used in any one (1) billing period. 

6. Late Pavment Fee. Once per billing period, a penalty of $4.00, shall be applied to 
delinquent bills. 

7. Owner Notification Fee. The Corporation may, at the expense of the Member, notify said 
Member of a renter/lessee delinquent account status prior to disconnection of senice. The 
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Owner Notification Fee shall be $5.00 per notification. This fee shall be charged to the delinquent 
account. (See Misc. Transaction Forms.) 

8. MorteaEee/Guarantor Notification Fee. The Corporation shall assess a fee of $5.00 for 
each notification to a Membership lien-holder under agreement prior to Membership cancellation. 
(See Misc. Transaction Forms.). 

9. Returned Check Fee. In the event a check, draft, or any other similar instrument is given by 
a person, firm, corporation, or partnership to the Corporation for payment of services provided for 
in this Tariff, and the instrument is returned by the bank or other similar institution as 
insufficient or non-negotiable for any reason, the account for which the instrument was issued 
shall be assessed a return check charge of $3.00. When the Corporation has received three (3) 
non-negotiable checks, the bill will have to be paid by cash, money order or certified check. 

10. Reconnect Fee. The Corporation shall charge a fee of $15.00 for reconnecting service after 
the Corporation has previously disconnected the service for any reason provided for in this Tariff 
except for activation of service under Section E.3.b. (Re- Service.) 

11. Customer Historv Report Fee. A fee of $5.00 shall be charged to provide a copy of the 
Members record of past water purchases in response to a Member's request for such a record. 

12. Meter Test Fee. The Corporation shall test a Member's meter upon written request of the 
Member. There will be no charge for the test if the meter has been in place over two (2) years (24 
months) and there has not been a test performed within the last two (2) years (24 months). 
Under the terms of Section E of this Tariff, a charge of $15.00 shall be imposed on the affected 
account. 

13. Transfer Fee_. An Applicant for service who is a Transferee shall complete all required 
application forms, etc., and pay a Transfer Fee of $25.00. 

14. Membership Certificate Copy Fee. A fee of $5.00 will be charged to provide a duplicate 
copy of the Membership Certificate. 

15. Rental Deposit Fee. A fee of $50.00 will be charged for deposit by a renter. This fee will be 
refunded, minus any bill that is due, within thirty (30) days of notice of disconnection of service. 

16. Service Trip Fee. The Corporation shall charge a trip fee of $20.00 for any service call or 
trip to the Member's tap as a result of a request by the Member or resident (unless the service call 
is in response to damage of the Corporation's or another Member's facilities) or for the purpose of 
disconnecting or reconnecting service due to non-payment for services. 
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SECTION H: EMERGENCY RATIONING PROGRAM 

The following water rationing program is adopted for emergency use only during periods of 
acute water shortage. 

1. Declaration of Emergency. When a system demand exceeds production or storage capability 
measured over a twenty-four (24) hour period, and refilling the storage facilities is rendered 
impossible, OR when the Corporation is notified by its wholesale supplier of a cutback in water to 
be delivered to such an extent that normal use patterns will no longer be possible, the 
Corporation may declare an emergency to exist, and thereafter raton water in the following 
manner. 

2. Notice Requirements. Written notice of the proposed rationing shall be mailed or delivered 
to each affected Member seventy-two (72) hours before the Corporation actually starts the 
program, and shall also be placed in a local newspaper. The Member notice shall contain the 
following information: 

a. The date rationing shall begin; 

b. The date rationing shall end; 

c. The stage (level) of rationing to be employed; 

d. A copy of this rationing authority; and 

e. Affected area to be rationed. 

3. Stage Levels of Rationing. 

a. STAGE I (Mild Rationing Conditions) -- Alternate day usage of water for outdoor purposes 
such as lawns, gardens, car washing, etc. The provisions for alternate day use shall be specified 
by the Corporation in the written notice. 

b. STAGE I-A (Limited Water Usage) -- The Corporation may limit water usage to a gallonage 
determined by the water planfs mechanical capability to provide continuous service in direct 
proportion to the loss of production/re-fill capability at a plant where no back-up facilities are 
available to remedy the shortage, prorated over all Members served by the water plant. Water 
restrictors may be installed for Members that exceed the limited gallonage determined by the 
system's mechanical capability. A flow restrictor shall be installed at the Member's expense (not 
to exceed actual costs or $50.00). Tampering with the flow restrictor will result in water service 
termination for seven (7) days. The normal Reconnect:ion Fee (Service Trip Fee) of the Corporation 
shall apply for restoration of service. The maximum number of gallons per meter per month shall 
be contained in the notice to each Member. 

c. STAGE II (Moderate Rationing Conditions) -- All outdoor water usage is prohibited; however, 
usage for livestock is exempt. 

d. STAGE III (Severe Rationing Conditions) -- All outdoor water usage is prohibited; livestock 
may be exempted by the Corporation. All consumption shall be limited to each Member in one of 
the following ways; 9= e ciw = n 
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(1) A fixed percentage of each Memberts average use in the prior month, the percentage 
to be uniformly applied on a system-wide basis, each Member being notified of this 
percentage amount, OR, 

(2) A maximum number of gallons per meter (Member) per week, with notice to each 
Member of this number. 

NOTE: Total percentages under item 1 or maximum number of gallons under item 2 
above shall be calculated not to exceed 80 % of the system's current production/re-fill 
capability for the area being rationed. 

4. Violation of Emergency Rationing Rules. 

a. First Violation - The Corporation may install a flow restrictor in the line to limit the amount 
of water which will pass through the meter in a twenty-four (24) hour period. The cost to be 
charged to the Member's account shall be the actual installed cost to the Corporation, not to 
exceed $50.00. 

b. Subsequent Violations - The Corporation may terminate service at the meter for a period of 
seven (7) days, or until the end of the calendar month, whichever if LESS. The normal service 
trip fee of the Corporation shall apply for restoration of service. 

5. Exemptions or Variances From Rationing Rules. The Board of Directors may grant any 
Member an exemption or variance from the uniform rationing program, for good cause. The 
Corporation shall treat all Members equally concerning exemptions and variances, and shall not 
employ discrimination in such grants. 

6. Rates. All existing rate schedules shall remain in effect during the rationing period, and no 
charges may be levied against a Member which are not contained in the approved Tariff of the 
Corporation. 

The purpose of this Emergency Rationing Program is to conserve the total amount of water 
demanded from the Corporation until supply can be restored to normal levels. This rationing 
program shall not exceed sixty (60) days without extension by the Board of Directors. 
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A¢COUNT NAME PREV. USAGE ADDRESS LAST READ SEQ. 

' ~ ROUTE RATE 

91 Houston, Laur 0 1767 US Hwy 190 9-16-95 11 1550 
567 6 Jones, Robert 0 185 Dorrell Rd 11 5985 
568 6 Harris, Rober 0 3 Brandon Rd 9 1060 

3 Accounts listed. 
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